Minutes of Regular Meeting/Public Meeting

Of the

Fordoche Town Council June 13, 2023 6:30 p.m.

Fordoche Town Hall- 5390 Fordoche Road, Fordoche, Louisiana, 70732

Call to order

Meeting called to order at 6:32 p.m. by Mayor, Teddy P. Gros

Public Meeting – Millage rates for tax year 2023

A public meeting was held to consider levying millage rates for tax year 2023. With no comments from the public, Mayor Gros declared the public meeting closed.

Pledge of Allegiance

Pledge of Allegiance led by Mayor Gros

Roll call

Present: Cody Gros, Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard

Absent: Charles Sonnier

Adopt Minutes

Motion by Kirk LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros

Resolved, Minutes of April 11, 2023 and May 9, 2023 meetings approved as written.

Review and approval of invoices and financial statements

Motion by Cody Gros, seconded by Tori Robillard Resolved, invoices and financial statements of previous month reviewed and approved Motion passed

Public Comment

None

Reports

Mayor Gros

Water well #3 is down and being repaired.

Police Chief Slocum

7 violations issued for the month of May and \$706.00 was collected.

Old Business

Discussion of invoice to Pointe Coupee Sheriff for Management & Maintenance of Communications System pertaining to E911 is tabled until a later date.

New Business

Adoption of Resolution levying millage rates for tax year 2023

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Cody Gros Mayor Gros asked for a roll call vote which resulted as follows:

YEAS: Cody Gros, Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard

NAYS: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Charles Sonnier

Motion passed by a vote of 4/0/0/1

Resolution adopted

Adopt amended Code of Ordinances, Chapter 30, Section 30-46

Motion by Cody Gros, seconded by Tori Robillard

To amend code of ordinances to raise all water service connections to a flat minimum rate per connection in the amount of \$5.00 (five dollars) per month.

Mayor Gros asked for a roll call vote which resulted as follows:

YEAS: Cody Gros, Beth LaCombe, Kirk LaCombe, Tori Robillard

NAYS: None ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: Charles Sonnier

Motion passed by a vote of 4/0/0/1

Ordinance adopted and will go into effect on July 1, 2023.

Mr. Henry Sanders presented the Pointe Coupee Parish ordinance on mobile homes and campers. The NHW Committee is going to tweak the ordinance to be more tailored to Fordoche and present it to the council for consideration in adopting it.

Adjournment

Motion by Beth LaCombe, seconded by Tori Robillard **Resolved**, to adjourn the meeting at 7:49 p.m.

By our signatures, we hereby attest true and approved minutes of the Fordoche Town Council.

Teddy P. Gros, Mayor	Lisa Cormier, Town Clerk